## Resolution Setting the FY 2025 Rate for the Williamson County Health Care Provider Participation Program

WHEREAS, The Texas Legislature in the 86<sup>th</sup> Regular Session enacted H.B. 3954, which added Chapter 292B to the Health and Safety Code enabling Williamson County to authorize a local health care provider participation program;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 292B of the Health and Safety Code, the Commissioners Court has authorized the county to participate in a municipal health care provider participation program and establish a local provider participation fund; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 292B of the Health and Safety Code, each year, the Commissioners Court is to hold a public hearing on the amounts of any mandatory payments that Commissioners Court intends to require during the year and how the revenue derived from those payments is to be spent.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED that the Commissioners Court of the County sets the amount of the mandatory payments under the County Health Care Provider Participation Program for fiscal year 2025 at an estimated 6% of the net patient revenue of each institutional health care provider located in the County and directs that the mandatory payment revenue be used for one or more of the purposes set forth in Section 292B of the Health and Safety Code.

PASSED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY ON THIS THE  $8^{\text{TH}}$  of October TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTYFOUR.

County Judge/Presiding Officer	